
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CASC SOCCER TOURNAMENT 2023 
From November 2-4th, our JV Boys and Varsity Girls showcased their skills at the CASC Soccer Tournament in 
Almaty!  

While trophies remained elusive, both teams had great victories and matches were filled with intensity and 
spirit. Both teams played well and enjoyed the tournament. This experience has motivated them to strive harder 
and come back even stronger next year. We're so proud of their efforts and can't wait to see what they'll achieve 
in the future! 
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CPR, BROC AND KTI AWARDS 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

ASSEMBLING COMPUTER HARDWARE IN IGCSE  
 

 

  

A huge well done to our award winners: 

CPR (Caring, Principled, Reflective):  

Rustam (Grade 1Y), Tabiiat (Grade 2B), Jiyeon (Grade 4B), Ruhaan (Grade 4B) 

Amanbek (Grade 4Y), Toichuke (Grade 4Y) 

 

KTI (Knowledgeable, Thinker, Inquirer):  

Dana (Grade 5B), Mekhriban (Grade 9), Amira (Grade 11) 

 

BROC (Balanced, Risk-Taker, Open-Minded, Communicator): 

Sophia (Grade 4Y)  

Computer Science students are immersing themselves in the 
world of computer hardware by assembling the components 
within a computer case. Of course, they've had their fair 
share of challenges, as they grapple with the intricacies of 
manually attaching all the pieces. Despite the initial 
difficulties, this hands-on experience helped them hone their 
motor skills. 



 
 
 
 

BIS Snapshot: CASC Tournament 



“BRING YOUR PARENTS TO SCHOOL” DAY 
Today, Grade 0 parents had the fantastic opportunity to 
gain valuable insights into their children's school 
environment, interacting with teachers and 
experiencing various learning activities. Parents joined 
a delightful music lesson with Ms. Aziza, and then 
visited the Primary library where they enjoyed reading 
books together. 

The day was filled with joy and created lasting 
memories of shared learning. It was heartwarming to 
witness the genuine excitement on the happy faces of 
the children, eagerly showcasing their classrooms and 
favorite activities to their parents.   



PRESENTATION ON DYSLEXIA BY THOMAS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXPLORING KYRGYZ CULTURAL HERITAGE  
Last Friday our Grade 1 students went to the Historical Museum. It was an amazing educational experience.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Thomas displayed an exceptional spirit of 
educational leadership in the MYP by 
sharing his insightful presentation on 
dyslexia with his peers.  

It’s delightful to see how students raise 
awareness of Specific Learning Differences 
with each other and better support their 
peers.  

Ms. Kyzjibek, LDIC Coordinator 

The Museum is home to a rich collection of artifacts, 
cultural exhibits, and historical information that provided a 
unique opportunity for our students to learn more about 
Kyrgyzstan, the world and its vibrant culture. During our 
visit, the children had the chance to explore traditional 
clothing, art, and we are certain that the trip has left a 
lasting impression on them and has broadened their 
horizons. 

 



  



 
 
 
  



  



  
 
  



  



HOUSE POINTS  

 

 

 

  6448      9180       9825 
 

 

LUNCH MENU  
The lunch menu for November 13th – 17th is Menu D.  

You can view the School menu on our school website.  Form Teachers and our Chef are responsible for 
adjusting this menu to avoid any foods your child cannot eat, according to the information provided to us 
by you.  

 

UPCOMING EVENTS – 2023/24 Calendar is here 
● Saturday, 18th November: Friendsgiving Dinner – Parents Association 

● Saturday, 25th November: BIS Annual Debate Tournament 

● Wednesday, 29th November: PYP Student led Conferences 

● Saturday, 9th December: BIS Anniversary Show – Official School Day 

● Friday, 15th December: Last Day of First Semester / Ded Moroz  

● 18th December - 5th January: Winter break  

● 7th January, Sunday: Orthodox Christmas  

● 8th January, Monday: First Day of Second Semester 

 

BIS CONTACTS 

Position Name Contact 

BIS Reception Albina / Adinai / Meerim info@bis.kg 
0312 214 406, 0770 214 406 

School Bus enquiries Burmakan Birnazarova bus@bis.kg  

ECA (extra-curricular activities) enquiries Bojana Askovic / Nazira 
Almasbekova eca@bis.kg 

ManageBac & SchoolsBuddy Admin Esentur Dildebekov edildebekov@bis.kg  

Admissions Officers Asel Orunbekova 
Begimai Urmanbetova 

admissions@bis.kg 
0706 200 200 

Registrar Nurbek Chagataev nchagataev@bis.kg  
Doctor Asel Turusbaeva doctor@bis.kg 
Head of School David Grant dgrant@bis.kg 
Head of Administration Mirzat Osmonova mosmonova@bis.kg 
High School Principal Jacques Prinsloo jprinsloo@bis.kg 
Middle School Principal Laura Kircough lkircough@bis.kg  
Primary School Principal Assistant  Elina Ignatova eignatova@bis.kg  
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Diploma Programme Coordinator Makiko Inaba minaba@bis.kg  
IGCSE Coordinator Tom Clifton tclifton@bis.kg  
MYP Coordinator Nadine Lemoine nlemoine@bis.kg  
PYP Coordinator Maria Corbett  mcorbett@bis.kg  
National Curriculum Coordinator Chynara Abdyraeva cabdyraeva@bis.kg  

Chair of the Governing Board (GB) Fred Huston gbchair@bis.kg  

Governing Board Secretary  Alina Seitalieva  gbsec@bis.kg  

Parents Association President Robert Hamling papres@bis.kg  

Parents Association Secretary Secretary pamc@bis.kg  

Homeroom/Form Classes 
Preschool 1 Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 1 Co-Teacher 

Guldana Muratalieva  
Laura Meloliu 

gmuratalieva@bis.kg 
lmeloliu@bis.kg  

Preschool 2 Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 2 Co-Teacher 

Nuraida Asanbaeva  
Zharkyn Oskonbaeva 

nasanbaeva@bis.kg 
joskonbaeva@bis.kg  

Preschool 3 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 

Bivo Chongo  
Kudrat Niyazov  
Nurzat Osmonova 

bchongo@bis.kg  
kniiazov@bis.kg  
nosmonova@bis.kg  

Preschool 3 Yellow Homeroom Teacher, Head of 
Preschool 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 

Carmen Prinsloo  
 
Gulya Junusheva  
Nurzat Osmonova 

cprinsloo@bis.kg  
 
kjunusheva@bis.kg  
nosmonova@bis.kg  

Grade 0 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 0 Blue Co-Teacher 

Paul Fahidi  
Nargiza Zhusupova 

pfahidi@bis.kg  
nzhusupova@bis.kg  

Grade 0 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 0 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Altynai Isabekova  
Gulsara Sheraly kyzy 

aisabekova@bis.kg  
gsheralykyzy@bis.kg  

Grade 1 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 1 Blue Co-Teacher 

Nelia Mwanza  
Begaiym Djumaeva 

nmwanza@bis.kg  
bdjumaeva@bis.kg  

Grade 1 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 1 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Begimai Keneshbekova  
Rabiia Erkulova 

bkeneshbekova@bis.kg  
rerkulova@bis.kg  

Grade 2 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 2 Blue Co-Teacher 

Morgan Chadderton  
Kanykei Tursunalieva 

mchadderton@bis.kg  
ktursunalieva@bis.kg  

Grade 2 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 2 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Oksana Chichilova  
Aike Uralieva 

ochichilova@bis.kg  
auralieva@bis.kg 

Grade 3 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 3 Blue Co-Teacher 

Nicola Dellow 
Deniz Karybaeva 

ndellow@bis.kg 
dkarybaeva@bis.kg  

Grade 3 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 3 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Genevieve Maser  gmaser@bis.kg  

Grade 4 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 4 Blue Co-Teacher 

Shelly King  
Meerim Tashtanova  

sking@bis.kg  
mtashtanova@bis.kg  

Grade 4 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 4 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Ana Marie Alcala  
Aigerim Zhumabayeva 

aalcala@bis.kg  
azhumabayeva@bis.kg  

Grade 5 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 5 Blue Co-Teacher 

Rona Butler  
Zharkynai Ilebaeva 

rbutler@bis.kg  
zhilebaeva@bis.kg  

Grade 5 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 5 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Rebecca Peters  
Sezim Tologonova 

rpeters@bis.kg  
stologonova@bis.kg  

Grade 6 Form Teachers Marc Garreta  
Adele Antheunissens 

mgarreta@bis.kg  
aantheunissens@bis.kg  

Grade 7 Form Teachers Asel Orunbekova  
Daniel Cullington 

aorunbekova@bis.kg  
dcullington@bis.kg  
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Grade 8 Form Teachers Gulbara Akunova  
Stephen Labanowich  

gakunova@bis.kg  
slabanowich@bis.kg  

Grade 9 Form Teachers Aigul Sakieva  
Aleksander Sheyerman  

asakieva@bis.kg  
asheyerman@bis.kg  

Grade 10 Form Teachers Nadia El Aoud  
Ray Benton- Evans  

nelaoud@bis.kg  
revans@bis.kg  

Grade 11 Form Teachers Andrew Wheeler  
Lailo Youssoup-Akhounova  

awheeler@bis.kg  
lyoussoup@bis.kg  

Grade 12 Form Teachers Helene Fick  
Jan Scott  

hfick@bis.kg 
jscott@bis.kg  

 
 
WHATSAPP & TELEGRAM 
Most school communication is sent by email or in Voices. We also have Telegram and WhatsApp broadcast 
channels to repeat general email messages. The same info is on WhatsApp and Telegram, and on both English 
and Russian channels. If you do not check emails, join the channel that is easiest for you to follow. 

 

BIS news (Eng) OR BIS новости (Рус)   BIS news (Eng) OR BIS новости (Рус) 

FIND US ON THE WEB  

BIS website - www.bis.kg www.bailanysh.com 

BIS Instagram - @bis.kg  BIS Alumni Association - @bis_alumni 

BIS Facebook - facebook.com/biskgz Act for Community - @actcom.bis 

Parents Association - facebook.com/bis.parents.127 
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We would like to express our sincere gratitude for 
taking the time to participate in our "Bring Your Parent 
to School Day" event. Your presence made it a 
memorable day for our students, teachers, and staff. 

We were thrilled to see so many parents engage with 
their children's learning and take an active interest in 
what they do at school. It was heartwarming to see the 
excitement on the faces of our little ones as they 
proudly showed off their classrooms, projects, and 
activities to you. 

Your presence and support mean the world to us. We 
recognize that balancing work and family life can be 
challenging, and we appreciate the effort you made to 
be here with us. Your involvement in your child's 
education is vital, and we are grateful for your 
partnership in creating a positive learning 
environment for our students. 

We hope you enjoyed the experience as much as we 
did and look forward to seeing you at our future 
events. 

Ms. Carmen, Head of Preschool  
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